






                                                   Plainview Water District  
                                 May 10, 2022                          
                      Page 4                                  
 

and Architects, amounts will be billed on an hourly basis as services are rendered in an 
amount not to exceed $123,000.00. 

 
Motion made by Commissioner Laykind, seconded by Commissioner Field, the 

below stated resolution was adopted unanimously:  
 
RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners approves the proposal submitted by 

D&B Engineers and Architects to conduct engineering construction administration, 
construction progress meeting, construction observation and start up and commissioning 
services for the construction of the Plant No. 7 permanent AOP treatment facility at a cost 
not to exceed $123,000.00. 

 
Supt. Moriarty reminded the Board that the District is in receipt of the recently 

awarded 2021 Water Infrastructure Improvement Act grant award to assist with the funding 
of 60% of the Plant No. 7 AOP treatment facility project costs. Supt. Moriarty reported that 
this AOP project was allocated into two phases, an interim and a permanent phase. The 
interim phase is fully operational and enabled to the District to institute treatment in 
accordance with the time restrictions set forth by the NYS Department of Health regulation. 
Thereafter, a permanent treatment facility would then be constructed. Ms. Scott reported 
that total project costs for the Plant No. 7 permanent AOP treatment facility are 
$2,317,000.00, of which $1,390,200.00 is being funded by the 2021 WIIA grant award, 
leaving the District’s respective matching portion of the project total is $926,800.00. Ms. 
Scott reported that $146,000.00 of District’s respective matching portion has an already 
established funding designation from the District’s fund balance assignment for emerging 
contaminants. Therefore, the remaining allocable amount to be funded by the District is 
$868,400.00.  It was previously resolved that the District would fund the Plant No. 7 
permanent AOP treatment facility through bond anticipation notes issued by the Town of 
Oyster Bay. However, with a balance in the assignment of fund balance for the purpose of 
funding future emerging contaminants of approximately $3,700,000.00, Ms. Scott 
recommends the District reconsider the previously designated funding source and commit 
to using these funds for the construction of the Plant No. 7 permanent AOP treatment 
facility. Discussion took place and the Board concurred with Ms. Scott’s recommendation. 

 
Motion made by Commissioner Laykind, seconded by Commissioner Bader, the 

below stated resolutions were adopted unanimously: 
 

WHEREAS, the District commits to entering into construction for the Plant No. 7 
permanent AOP treatment facility project which has an estimated total project cost of 
$2,317,000.00; and   

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners deems it in the best interest of the 

District to fund the District’s respective matching portion of unfunded project costs of 
$868,400.00 for the construction of the Plant No. 7 permanent AOP treatment facility 
project from fund balance assignment for emerging contaminants. 
 

 














